
2024 Long Service Seed 
Growers by Years Service

2024 Producteurs de semences 
de long service par années 



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

15 Roxanne Asselin QC
15 Luc Auger QC
15 Simon Babin QC
15 Jonathan Bergeron QC
15 Robert Blanchard QC
15 John E. Bodnaryk SK
15 Kees Boekhorst MB
15 Martin Brodeur - Choquette QC
15 David Carlson AB
15 Richard Catellier MB
15 Roger Catellier MB
15 Alica Chalmers SK
15 Dave Chambers ON
15 Carl Chaput QC
15 Shaun Cory MB
15 Michel Courchesne QC
15 Perry Dangstorp SK
15 Mario Dauphin QC
15 Stephen Denys ON
15 Vicki Dutton SK
15 Brian Ellis AB
15 Roland Erb MB
15 Michel Fluet QC
15 Peter Froese MB
15 Yvan Gagnon QC
15 Claude Gervais QC
15 R. George Heide MB
15 Carolyn Ann Hendrick ON
15 Barry Hicks SK
15 Olivier Houle QC
15 Leigh Irwin ON
15 Carl Labonte QC
15 Louis Laroche QC
15 Raymond Leblanc QC
15 Daniel Leclair QC



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

15 Murray Keith Lovie MB
15 Keith Lyons AB
15 Jacob MacKellar ON
15 Christian Martin QC
15 Yvan Martineau QC
15 William Ryan Nevin MB
15 Tracy Niemela AB
15 Richard Paquette ON
15 Mario Parent QC
15 Christophe Pasquier ON
15 Jean Pelletier QC
15 Nick Petruic SK
15 Jean Pogu SK
15 Matthew Clair Priest ON
15 Ryan Retzalff AB
15 Jocelyn Rioux QC
15 Brent Sydney Schram MB
15 Jennifer Schroter ON
15 Michael Shewchuk SK
15 David Slomp AB
15 Corwin Solick AB
15 Rene St. Pierre QC
15 Ryan Stewart SK
15 Reuben Stone ON
15 Scott Thompson MB
15 Scott D. Timmings ON
15 Nathan Trowell SK
15 Beth Van Doornik ON
15 Harold Van Doornik ON
15 Yvon Villeneuve QC
15 Joe Wallace MB
20 Geoff Alderdice ON
20 Kelly Barany AB
20 Gordon B. Card AB
20 Robert Chapple ON



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

20 Donald R. Cook ON
20 Jocelyn Cossette QC
20 Brian Delrue ON
20 Gilles Dufault QC
20 Simon Ellis MB
20 Michael J. Fedoruk SK
20 Shawn Fraser SK
20 Dave Geldreich AB
20 Peter Hagerman ON
20 Clayton Harder MB
20 Alexander Harris AB
20 Thomas Harris AB
20 Lynden Krym MB
20 Guy Labrecque QC
20 Serge Leblanc QC
20 Rejean Leclerc ON
20 Denis Leduc QC
20 David Malowski MB
20 Craig McDougall SK
20 Ken McDougall SK
20 H.S.A. (Bud) McKnight MB
20 Eric McLean MB
20 Bevin Megli SK
20 Lance Nakonechny SK
20 Jerritt Nemetz AB
20 Douglas Palmer SK
20 Robert J. Park MB
20 Judy Petruic SK
20 Jim Rimmelzwaan ON
20 Kent Sande AB
20 Larry Paul Schill ON
20 Dave Scott ON
20 Perry Skrlik AB
20 Kelsey Solick AB
20 Andre Studhalter QC



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

20 Urs Studhalter QC
20 Michel Theriault QC
20 Chelsea Tomlinson AB
20 Darcy Unger MB
20 Tony Vandenbogaard ON
20 Marty Vermey ON
20 Roger Viau QC
20 Rick Willemse ON
25 William Allison ON
25 Joanne Ardell SK
25 Michael Ardell SK
25 Anthony James Armstrong MB
25 Jeffrey S. Askin MB
25 Sharon Balcom ON
25 Allan Daniel Beuker SK
25 Dale A. Boyd SK
25 Lorne Bunney AB
25 Louis J. Desjardins QC
25 Real Dubuc QC
25 Brian J. Dueck MB
25 Dany Dufour QC
25 Leonard Finnson MB
25 Keith Foster MB
25 Kyle Foster MB
25 Jacques Gagnon QC
25 Alain Hebert QC
25 James D. Jackson AB
25 Dwayne Kalinsky AB
25 Lucien Lalonde SK
25 Jeremie Letellier QC
25 Robert Lowry MB
25 Travis Lyzenga AB
25 Brian McDougall ON
25 Pat Melady ON
25 Craig Newton SK



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

25 Tracy Newton SK
25 John Gordon Nickel MB
25 Kevin James Nickel MB
25 Norman Ohrn AB
25 Claude Parent QC
25 Bernie Pynenburg ON
25 Paul Rousseau QC
25 Scott Salmon ON
25 Terry Vanderwal ON
25 Don Wells ON
25 Raymond Weltz ON
25 Ryan John Wilfing SK
30 Terry Andersen AB
30 Michel Archambault QC
30 Donald Bailey ON
30 Ed. Bloetjes ON
30 Lorne R. Carefoot SK
30 Michel Charbonneau QC
30 Bryan Corns AB
30 Joe J. Cottick MB
30 Michael Courtney ON
30 Daniel F. Curtis ON
30 Bruce Dalgarno MB
30 Alain Desautels QC
30 Sylvain Gauthier QC
30 Leonard Hartzler AB
30 Ronald Jefferies MB
30 Donna Kemper SK
30 Dave Lugtigheid ON
30 Robert C. MacGregor SK
30 Ryan Martens MB
30 Wesley J. Martens MB
30 Luc Montour QC
30 Marlene Munn ON
30 Ed Nikkel AB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

30 Heinz Nolting MB
30 Danny Penner MB
30 Allan Renning ON
30 Gaetan Rioux QC
30 Cameron John Schmitt AB
30 Blye Sissons MB
30 Sam Snobelen ON
30 Achim Stoecker ON
30 Glenn Storey ON
30 David Studnicka ON
30 Stephane Tetrault QC
30 Sylvain Turcot QC
30 Donald Van Roboys ON
30 Jean Van Roessel AB
30 Leslie Dale Wylie SK
35 John Allen Bargen MB
35 Murray T. Booy SK
35 Scott Cooper ON
35 Mike Deline ON
35 Rick Denys ON
35 Serge Dion QC
35 Luc Ducharme QC
35 Normand Ducharme QC
35 Marc R. Durand MB
35 Donna Edwards SK
35 Lawrence R. Edwards SK
35 Dale O. Fraser SK
35 Rick Friesen MB
35 Carole Godin QC
35 Daniel Gregoire QC
35 Linda Harris AB
35 Peter Edward Hoff AB
35 David G. James MB
35 Hans E. Jensen AB
35 Nicholas Jonk AB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

35 Ken Klassen AB
35 Yves Ladouceur QC
35 Alain Lazure QC
35 Kris Mayerle SK
35 Ryan Mercer AB
35 Brian R. Miller ON
35 Pierre Murray QC
35 Charlie Nemetz AB
35 Murray Neufeld SK
35 Lyndon Olson SK
35 Richard Joseph Pender SK
35 Arnold Retzlaff AB
35 Andre Roussel QC
35 Normand Roy QC
35 Robert B. Rugg SK
35 Kevin Runnalls ON
35 James Armin Runne MB
35 Cameron J. Seidle SK
35 Stephen Sendziak AB
35 Richard South SK
35 Marian Stamp AB
35 Jamie Victoor AB
35 Gary Vigar MB
35 Murray Vigar MB
35 David Wuthrich BC
40 Ruth Allan SK
40 John Anderson ON
40 Bill Baier AB
40 Bob Bartel MB
40 Paul Bodell AB
40 Lyle G. Bouey SK
40 Glen Edmunds SK
40 Greg Edmunds SK
40 Brian H. Fridfinnson MB
40 Lee R. Gregory MB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

40 Edwin R. Henderson MB
40 Gregory Herle SK
40 Russell Kemper SK
40 Gerald M. Kopjar AB
40 Danielle Landreville QC
40 Camil Maltais QC
40 Gerald McDonald AB
40 Reginald R. Needham SK
40 Diane E. Nisbet AB
40 John Parsons ON
40 Daniel Sanders MB
40 Paul Scott ON
40 Thomas H. Simpson SK
40 Troy K. Storey MB
40 Jean Remi Surprenant QC
40 Mark Taylor ON
40 Todd Tonn MB
45 Terrence Ardell SK
45 Duncan T. Armstrong MB
45 Eric Keith Berscheid SK
45 Danny Blyth SK
45 Ronald Bolduc MB
45 Patrick Raymond Catellier MB
45 Grant W. Collins ON
45 Guy Crepeau QC
45 John A. Crooymans AB
45 Bradley C. Dallas AB
45 Terry Lee Degenhardt AB
45 Albert Dovichak AB
45 Percy A. Eggerman SK
45 Robin Paul Fenton SK
45 Michel Hamelin QC
45 Thomas Jackson AB
45 James Kaleta MB
45 Milton Lepp SK



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Years

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

45 Michael MacKinnon ON
45 Robert B. Mastin AB
45 Paul Ernest Parkinson ON
45 Cameron L. Petruic SK
45 Gilbert Proulx QC
45 Blair Allan Rempel SK
45 Ronald W. Sand AB
45 Andre O. Sanders MB
45 Lorne Shewchuk SK
45 Terry Shewchuk SK
45 Richard D.O. Stevenson MB
45 Donald Victor Timchishen MB
45 James E. Timmings ON
45 Larry Trowell SK
45 Reinout Alfred Von Martels ON
50 Linda Airth AB
50 Winston F. Alexander NB
50 Claire Donald Hooker ON
50 James Wesley Jenner ON
50 David S. Maxwell SK
50 James McLaughlin ON
50 Gregg Tebbutt SK
55 Carl W. Bolton ON
55 Neil S. Ennis SK
55 Peter Hannam ON
55 James D. Nickel MB
55 John H. Nickel MB
55 Robert Ostafie SK
55 Dennis G. Rasmuson AB
55 Alan Ross Trawin SK
55 Brent John Trawin SK
60 Lawrence Walter Barany AB
70 Henry D. Wiebe MB



2024 Long Service Seed Growers by 
Last Name

2024 Producteurs de semences de 
long service par nom de famille 



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

50 Linda Airth AB
20 Geoff Alderdice ON
50 Winston F. Alexander NB
40 Ruth Allan SK
25 William Allison ON
30 Terry Andersen AB
40 John Anderson ON
30 Michel Archambault QC
25 Joanne Ardell SK
25 Michael Ardell SK
45 Terrence Ardell SK
25 Anthony James Armstrong MB
45 Duncan T. Armstrong MB
25 Jeffrey S. Askin MB
15 Roxanne Asselin QC
15 Luc Auger QC
15 Simon Babin QC
40 Bill Baier AB
30 Donald Bailey ON
25 Sharon Balcom ON
20 Kelly Barany AB
60 Lawrence Walter Barany AB
35 John Allen Bargen MB
40 Bob Bartel MB
15 Jonathan Bergeron QC
45 Eric Keith Berscheid SK
25 Allan Daniel Beuker SK
15 Robert Blanchard QC
30 Ed. Bloetjes ON
45 Danny Blyth SK
40 Paul Bodell AB
15 John E. Bodnaryk SK
15 Kees Boekhorst MB
45 Ronald Bolduc MB
55 Carl W. Bolton ON



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

35 Murray T. Booy SK
40 Lyle G. Bouey SK
25 Dale A. Boyd SK
15 Martin Brodeur - Choquette QC
25 Lorne Bunney AB
20 Gordon B. Card AB
30 Lorne R. Carefoot SK
15 David Carlson AB
45 Patrick Raymond Catellier MB
15 Richard Catellier MB
15 Roger Catellier MB
15 Alica Chalmers SK
15 Dave Chambers ON
20 Robert Chapple ON
15 Carl Chaput QC
30 Michel Charbonneau QC
45 Grant W. Collins ON
20 Donald R. Cook ON
35 Scott Cooper ON
30 Bryan Corns AB
15 Shaun Cory MB
20 Jocelyn Cossette QC
30 Joe J. Cottick MB
15 Michel Courchesne QC
30 Michael Courtney ON
45 Guy Crepeau QC
45 John A. Crooymans AB
30 Daniel F. Curtis ON
30 Bruce Dalgarno MB
45 Bradley C. Dallas AB
15 Perry Dangstorp SK
15 Mario Dauphin QC
45 Terry Lee Degenhardt AB
35 Mike Deline ON
20 Brian Delrue ON



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

35 Rick Denys ON
15 Stephen Denys ON
30 Alain Desautels QC
25 Louis J. Desjardins QC
35 Serge Dion QC
45 Albert Dovichak AB
25 Real Dubuc QC
35 Luc Ducharme QC
35 Normand Ducharme QC
25 Brian J. Dueck MB
20 Gilles Dufault QC
25 Dany Dufour QC
35 Marc R. Durand MB
15 Vicki Dutton SK
40 Glen Edmunds SK
40 Greg Edmunds SK
35 Donna Edwards SK
35 Lawrence R. Edwards SK
45 Percy A. Eggerman SK
15 Brian Ellis AB
20 Simon Ellis MB
55 Neil S. Ennis SK
15 Roland Erb MB
20 Michael J. Fedoruk SK
45 Robin Paul Fenton SK
25 Leonard Finnson MB
15 Michel Fluet QC
25 Keith Foster MB
25 Kyle Foster MB
35 Dale O. Fraser SK
20 Shawn Fraser SK
40 Brian H. Fridfinnson MB
35 Rick Friesen MB
15 Peter Froese MB
25 Jacques Gagnon QC



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

15 Yvan Gagnon QC
30 Sylvain Gauthier QC
20 Dave Geldreich AB
15 Claude Gervais QC
35 Carole Godin QC
35 Daniel Gregoire QC
40 Lee R. Gregory MB
20 Peter Hagerman ON
45 Michel Hamelin QC
55 Peter Hannam ON
20 Clayton Harder MB
20 Alexander Harris AB
35 Linda Harris AB
20 Thomas Harris AB
30 Leonard Hartzler AB
25 Alain Hebert QC
15 R. George Heide MB
40 Edwin R. Henderson MB
15 Carolyn Ann Hendrick ON
40 Gregory Herle SK
15 Barry Hicks SK
35 Peter Edward Hoff AB
50 Claire Donald Hooker ON
15 Olivier Houle QC
15 Leigh Irwin ON
25 James D. Jackson AB
45 Thomas Jackson AB
35 David G. James MB
30 Ronald Jefferies MB
50 James Wesley Jenner ON
35 Hans E. Jensen AB
35 Nicholas Jonk AB
45 James Kaleta MB
25 Dwayne Kalinsky AB
30 Donna Kemper SK



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

40 Russell Kemper SK
35 Ken Klassen AB
40 Gerald M. Kopjar AB
20 Lynden Krym MB
15 Carl Labonte QC
20 Guy Labrecque QC
35 Yves Ladouceur QC
25 Lucien Lalonde SK
40 Danielle Landreville QC
15 Louis Laroche QC
35 Alain Lazure QC
15 Raymond Leblanc QC
20 Serge Leblanc QC
15 Daniel Leclair QC
20 Rejean Leclerc ON
20 Denis Leduc QC
45 Milton Lepp SK
25 Jeremie Letellier QC
15 Murray Keith Lovie MB
25 Robert Lowry MB
30 Dave Lugtigheid ON
15 Keith Lyons AB
25 Travis Lyzenga AB
30 Robert C. MacGregor SK
15 Jacob MacKellar ON
45 Michael MacKinnon ON
20 David Malowski MB
40 Camil Maltais QC
30 Ryan Martens MB
30 Wesley J. Martens MB
15 Christian Martin QC
15 Yvan Martineau QC
45 Robert B. Mastin AB
50 David S. Maxwell SK
35 Kris Mayerle SK



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

40 Gerald McDonald AB
25 Brian McDougall ON
20 Craig McDougall SK
20 Ken McDougall SK
20 H.S.A. (Bud) McKnight MB
50 James McLaughlin ON
20 Eric McLean MB
20 Bevin Megli SK
25 Pat Melady ON
35 Ryan Mercer AB
35 Brian R. Miller ON
30 Luc Montour QC
30 Marlene Munn ON
35 Pierre Murray QC
20 Lance Nakonechny SK
40 Reginald R. Needham SK
35 Charlie Nemetz AB
20 Jerritt Nemetz AB
35 Murray Neufeld SK
15 William Ryan Nevin MB
25 Craig Newton SK
25 Tracy Newton SK
55 James D. Nickel MB
25 John Gordon Nickel MB
55 John H. Nickel MB
25 Kevin James Nickel MB
15 Tracy Niemela AB
30 Ed Nikkel AB
40 Diane E. Nisbet AB
30 Heinz Nolting MB
25 Norman Ohrn AB
35 Lyndon Olson SK
55 Robert Ostafie SK
20 Douglas Palmer SK
15 Richard Paquette ON



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

25 Claude Parent QC
15 Mario Parent QC
20 Robert J. Park MB
45 Paul Ernest Parkinson ON
40 John Parsons ON
15 Christophe Pasquier ON
15 Jean Pelletier QC
35 Richard Joseph Pender SK
30 Danny Penner MB
45 Cameron L. Petruic SK
20 Judy Petruic SK
15 Nick Petruic SK
15 Jean Pogu SK
15 Matthew Clair Priest ON
45 Gilbert Proulx QC
25 Bernie Pynenburg ON
55 Dennis G. Rasmuson AB
45 Blair Allan Rempel SK
30 Allan Renning ON
15 Ryan Retzalff AB
35 Arnold Retzlaff AB
20 Jim Rimmelzwaan ON
30 Gaetan Rioux QC
15 Jocelyn Rioux QC
25 Paul Rousseau QC
35 Andre Roussel QC
35 Normand Roy QC
35 Robert B. Rugg SK
35 Kevin Runnalls ON
35 James Armin Runne MB
25 Scott Salmon ON
45 Ronald W. Sand AB
20 Kent Sande AB
45 Andre O. Sanders MB
40 Daniel Sanders MB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

20 Larry Paul Schill ON
30 Cameron John Schmitt AB
15 Brent Sydney Schram MB
15 Jennifer Schroter ON
20 Dave Scott ON
40 Paul Scott ON
35 Cameron J. Seidle SK
35 Stephen Sendziak AB
45 Lorne Shewchuk SK
15 Michael Shewchuk SK
45 Terry Shewchuk SK
40 Thomas H. Simpson SK
30 Blye Sissons MB
20 Perry Skrlik AB
15 David Slomp AB
30 Sam Snobelen ON
15 Corwin Solick AB
20 Kelsey Solick AB
35 Richard South SK
15 Rene St. Pierre QC
35 Marian Stamp AB
45 Richard D.O. Stevenson MB
15 Ryan Stewart SK
30 Achim Stoecker ON
15 Reuben Stone ON
30 Glenn Storey ON
40 Troy K. Storey MB
20 Andre Studhalter QC
20 Urs Studhalter QC
30 David Studnicka ON
40 Jean Remi Surprenant QC
40 Mark Taylor ON
50 Gregg Tebbutt SK
30 Stephane Tetrault QC
20 Michel Theriault QC



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Last Name

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

15 Scott Thompson MB
45 Donald Victor Timchishen MB
45 James E. Timmings ON
15 Scott D. Timmings ON
20 Chelsea Tomlinson AB
40 Todd Tonn MB
55 Alan Ross Trawin SK
55 Brent John Trawin SK
45 Larry Trowell SK
15 Nathan Trowell SK
30 Sylvain Turcot QC
20 Darcy Unger MB
15 Beth Van Doornik ON
15 Harold Van Doornik ON
30 Donald Van Roboys ON
30 Jean Van Roessel AB
20 Tony Vandenbogaard ON
25 Terry Vanderwal ON
20 Marty Vermey ON
20 Roger Viau QC
35 Jamie Victoor AB
35 Gary Vigar MB
35 Murray Vigar MB
15 Yvon Villeneuve QC
45 Reinout Alfred Von Martels ON
15 Joe Wallace MB
25 Don Wells ON
25 Raymond Weltz ON
70 Henry D. Wiebe MB
25 Ryan John Wilfing SK
20 Rick Willemse ON
35 David Wuthrich BC
30 Leslie Dale Wylie SK



2024 Long Service Seed Growers 
by Province

2024 Producteurs de semences de 
long service par province



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

50 Linda Airth AB
30 Terry Andersen AB
40 Bill Baier AB
20 Kelly Barany AB
60 Lawrence Walter Barany AB
40 Paul Bodell AB
25 Lorne Bunney AB
20 Gordon B. Card AB
15 David Carlson AB
30 Bryan Corns AB
45 John A. Crooymans AB
45 Bradley C. Dallas AB
45 Terry Lee Degenhardt AB
45 Albert Dovichak AB
15 Brian Ellis AB
20 Dave Geldreich AB
20 Alexander Harris AB
35 Linda Harris AB
20 Thomas Harris AB
30 Leonard Hartzler AB
35 Peter Edward Hoff AB
25 James D. Jackson AB
45 Thomas Jackson AB
35 Hans E. Jensen AB
35 Nicholas Jonk AB
25 Dwayne Kalinsky AB
35 Ken Klassen AB
40 Gerald M. Kopjar AB
15 Keith Lyons AB
25 Travis Lyzenga AB
45 Robert B. Mastin AB
40 Gerald McDonald AB
35 Ryan Mercer AB
35 Charlie Nemetz AB
20 Jerritt Nemetz AB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

15 Tracy Niemela AB
30 Ed Nikkel AB
40 Diane E. Nisbet AB
25 Norman Ohrn AB
55 Dennis G. Rasmuson AB
15 Ryan Retzalff AB
35 Arnold Retzlaff AB
45 Ronald W. Sand AB
20 Kent Sande AB
30 Cameron John Schmitt AB
35 Stephen Sendziak AB
20 Perry Skrlik AB
15 David Slomp AB
15 Corwin Solick AB
20 Kelsey Solick AB
35 Marian Stamp AB
20 Chelsea Tomlinson AB
30 Jean Van Roessel AB
35 Jamie Victoor AB
35 David Wuthrich BC
25 Anthony James Armstrong MB
45 Duncan T. Armstrong MB
25 Jeffrey S. Askin MB
35 John Allen Bargen MB
40 Bob Bartel MB
15 Kees Boekhorst MB
45 Ronald Bolduc MB
45 Patrick Raymond Catellier MB
15 Richard Catellier MB
15 Roger Catellier MB
15 Shaun Cory MB
30 Joe J. Cottick MB
30 Bruce Dalgarno MB
25 Brian J. Dueck MB
35 Marc R. Durand MB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

20 Simon Ellis MB
15 Roland Erb MB
25 Leonard Finnson MB
25 Keith Foster MB
25 Kyle Foster MB
40 Brian H. Fridfinnson MB
35 Rick Friesen MB
15 Peter Froese MB
40 Lee R. Gregory MB
20 Clayton Harder MB
15 R. George Heide MB
40 Edwin R. Henderson MB
35 David G. James MB
30 Ronald Jefferies MB
45 James Kaleta MB
20 Lynden Krym MB
15 Murray Keith Lovie MB
25 Robert Lowry MB
20 David Malowski MB
30 Ryan Martens MB
30 Wesley J. Martens MB
20 H.S.A. (Bud) McKnight MB
20 Eric McLean MB
15 William Ryan Nevin MB
55 James D. Nickel MB
25 John Gordon Nickel MB
55 John H. Nickel MB
25 Kevin James Nickel MB
30 Heinz Nolting MB
20 Robert J. Park MB
30 Danny Penner MB
35 James Armin Runne MB
45 Andre O. Sanders MB
40 Daniel Sanders MB
15 Brent Sydney Schram MB



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

30 Blye Sissons MB
45 Richard D.O. Stevenson MB
40 Troy K. Storey MB
15 Scott Thompson MB
45 Donald Victor Timchishen MB
40 Todd Tonn MB
20 Darcy Unger MB
35 Gary Vigar MB
35 Murray Vigar MB
15 Joe Wallace MB
70 Henry D. Wiebe MB
50 Winston F. Alexander NB
20 Geoff Alderdice ON
25 William Allison ON
40 John Anderson ON
30 Donald Bailey ON
25 Sharon Balcom ON
30 Ed. Bloetjes ON
55 Carl W. Bolton ON
15 Dave Chambers ON
20 Robert Chapple ON
45 Grant W. Collins ON
20 Donald R. Cook ON
35 Scott Cooper ON
30 Michael Courtney ON
30 Daniel F. Curtis ON
35 Mike Deline ON
20 Brian Delrue ON
35 Rick Denys ON
15 Stephen Denys ON
20 Peter Hagerman ON
55 Peter Hannam ON
15 Carolyn Ann Hendrick ON
50 Claire Donald Hooker ON
15 Leigh Irwin ON



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

50 James Wesley Jenner ON
20 Rejean Leclerc ON
30 Dave Lugtigheid ON
15 Jacob MacKellar ON
45 Michael MacKinnon ON
25 Brian McDougall ON
50 James McLaughlin ON
25 Pat Melady ON
35 Brian R. Miller ON
30 Marlene Munn ON
15 Richard Paquette ON
45 Paul Ernest Parkinson ON
40 John Parsons ON
15 Christophe Pasquier ON
15 Matthew Clair Priest ON
25 Bernie Pynenburg ON
30 Allan Renning ON
20 Jim Rimmelzwaan ON
35 Kevin Runnalls ON
25 Scott Salmon ON
20 Larry Paul Schill ON
15 Jennifer Schroter ON
20 Dave Scott ON
40 Paul Scott ON
30 Sam Snobelen ON
30 Achim Stoecker ON
15 Reuben Stone ON
30 Glenn Storey ON
30 David Studnicka ON
40 Mark Taylor ON
45 James E. Timmings ON
15 Scott D. Timmings ON
15 Beth Van Doornik ON
15 Harold Van Doornik ON
30 Donald Van Roboys ON



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

20 Tony Vandenbogaard ON
25 Terry Vanderwal ON
20 Marty Vermey ON
45 Reinout Alfred Von Martels ON
25 Don Wells ON
25 Raymond Weltz ON
20 Rick Willemse ON
30 Michel Archambault QC
15 Roxanne Asselin QC
15 Luc Auger QC
15 Simon Babin QC
15 Jonathan Bergeron QC
15 Robert Blanchard QC
15 Martin Brodeur - Choquette QC
15 Carl Chaput QC
30 Michel Charbonneau QC
20 Jocelyn Cossette QC
15 Michel Courchesne QC
45 Guy Crepeau QC
15 Mario Dauphin QC
30 Alain Desautels QC
25 Louis J. Desjardins QC
35 Serge Dion QC
25 Real Dubuc QC
35 Luc Ducharme QC
35 Normand Ducharme QC
20 Gilles Dufault QC
25 Dany Dufour QC
15 Michel Fluet QC
25 Jacques Gagnon QC
15 Yvan Gagnon QC
30 Sylvain Gauthier QC
15 Claude Gervais QC
35 Carole Godin QC
35 Daniel Gregoire QC



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

45 Michel Hamelin QC
25 Alain Hebert QC
15 Olivier Houle QC
15 Carl Labonte QC
20 Guy Labrecque QC
35 Yves Ladouceur QC
40 Danielle Landreville QC
15 Louis Laroche QC
35 Alain Lazure QC
15 Raymond Leblanc QC
20 Serge Leblanc QC
15 Daniel Leclair QC
20 Denis Leduc QC
25 Jeremie Letellier QC
40 Camil Maltais QC
15 Christian Martin QC
15 Yvan Martineau QC
30 Luc Montour QC
35 Pierre Murray QC
25 Claude Parent QC
15 Mario Parent QC
15 Jean Pelletier QC
45 Gilbert Proulx QC
30 Gaetan Rioux QC
15 Jocelyn Rioux QC
25 Paul Rousseau QC
35 Andre Roussel QC
35 Normand Roy QC
15 Rene St. Pierre QC
20 Andre Studhalter QC
20 Urs Studhalter QC
40 Jean Remi Surprenant QC
30 Stephane Tetrault QC
20 Michel Theriault QC
30 Sylvain Turcot QC



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

20 Roger Viau QC
15 Yvon Villeneuve QC
40 Ruth Allan SK
25 Joanne Ardell SK
25 Michael Ardell SK
45 Terrence Ardell SK
45 Eric Keith Berscheid SK
25 Allan Daniel Beuker SK
45 Danny Blyth SK
15 John E. Bodnaryk SK
35 Murray T. Booy SK
40 Lyle G. Bouey SK
25 Dale A. Boyd SK
30 Lorne R. Carefoot SK
15 Alica Chalmers SK
15 Perry Dangstorp SK
15 Vicki Dutton SK
40 Glen Edmunds SK
40 Greg Edmunds SK
35 Donna Edwards SK
35 Lawrence R. Edwards SK
45 Percy A. Eggerman SK
55 Neil S. Ennis SK
20 Michael J. Fedoruk SK
45 Robin Paul Fenton SK
35 Dale O. Fraser SK
20 Shawn Fraser SK
40 Gregory Herle SK
15 Barry Hicks SK
30 Donna Kemper SK
40 Russell Kemper SK
25 Lucien Lalonde SK
45 Milton Lepp SK
30 Robert C. MacGregor SK
50 David S. Maxwell SK



 2024 Long Service Seed Growers
by Province

Years of 
Service

First Name Last Name Province

35 Kris Mayerle SK
20 Craig McDougall SK
20 Ken McDougall SK
20 Bevin Megli SK
20 Lance Nakonechny SK
40 Reginald R. Needham SK
35 Murray Neufeld SK
25 Craig Newton SK
25 Tracy Newton SK
35 Lyndon Olson SK
55 Robert Ostafie SK
20 Douglas Palmer SK
35 Richard Joseph Pender SK
45 Cameron L. Petruic SK
20 Judy Petruic SK
15 Nick Petruic SK
15 Jean Pogu SK
45 Blair Allan Rempel SK
35 Robert B. Rugg SK
35 Cameron J. Seidle SK
45 Lorne Shewchuk SK
15 Michael Shewchuk SK
45 Terry Shewchuk SK
40 Thomas H. Simpson SK
35 Richard South SK
15 Ryan Stewart SK
50 Gregg Tebbutt SK
55 Alan Ross Trawin SK
55 Brent John Trawin SK
45 Larry Trowell SK
15 Nathan Trowell SK
25 Ryan John Wilfing SK
30 Leslie Dale Wylie SK
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